
 
 
 

Dear Community Members, 

In response to the anonymous letter circulated in April 2025, 

The Downtown Tillsonburg Business Improvement Area (DTBIA) Board of Management (BOM) held a 
special meeting on May 6th to address the concerns raised in the anonymous letter circulated 
throughout the community. 

The BOM and staff welcome and encourage a constructive and open forum for feedback, questions, 
concerns and comments. 

 
If you have any questions please contact a member of the Board of Management, and your concern 
will be discussed at the next meeting: 

● Allison Biggar, Chair, a.biggar@tillsonburgbia.ca  
● Bob Parsons, Past Chair, b.parsons@tillsonburgbia.ca  
● Mike Bossy, Vice Chair, m.bossy@tillsonburgbia.ca  
● Emily Odorjan, Treasurer, e.odorjan@tillsonburgbia.ca  
● Carl Heutinck, Secretary, c.heutinck@tillsonburgbia.ca  
● Brandon Thompson, Director, b.thompson@tillsonburgbia.ca  
● Michelle Gleeson, Director, m.gleeson@tillsonburgbia.ca  
● Joost Van Campen, Director, j.vancampen@tillsonburgbia.ca  
● Mark Tedesco, Director, m.tedesco@tillsonburgbia.ca  
● Holly Vallee, Director, h.vallee@tillsonburgbia.ca  
● Wendy Cameron, Director, w.cameron@tillsonburgbia.ca  

 
The BOM and staff of the DTBIA are open to any member of the BIA catchment area to join and/or 
participate in person or virtually our monthly Board meetings which are posted in advance on the BIA 
website. 
 
We encourage attendance at our Annual General Meeting as well, held in November of each year, 
where there is an opportunity to ask questions and have a positive impact on our downtown 
community.  
 
Thank you for your continued support, 
 
Downtown Tillsonburg Board of Management  
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